ANNEX TO THE PROTOCOL TO AMEND THE CONVENTION FOR THE SUPPRESSION OF THE CIRCULATION OF AND TRAFFIC IN OBSCENE PUBLICATIONS, CONCLUDED AT GENEVA ON 12 SEPTEMBER, 1923.

Article 8, the first and second paragraphs, shall read:

The present Convention is subject to ratification. The instruments of ratification shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations, who shall notify the receipt of them to the Members of the United Nations and to the non-member States to which the Secretary-General has communicated a copy of the Convention.

The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall immediately communicate a certified copy of each of the instruments deposited with reference to this Convention to the Government of the French Republic.

Article 9 shall read:

Members of the United Nations may accede to the present Convention. The same applies to non-member States to which the Economic and Social Council of the United Nations may decide officially to communicate the present Convention.

Accession shall be effected by an instrument communicated to the Secretary-General of the United Nations to be deposited in the archives of the Secretariat. The Secretary-General shall at once notify such deposit to Members of the United Nations and to the non-member States to which the Secretary-General has communicated a copy of the Convention.

In article 10 Member of the United Nations shall be substituted for Member of the League.

Article 12 In the first paragraph, the Secretary-General of the United Nations shall be substituted for the Secretary-General of the League of Nations, and Members of the United Nations shall be substituted for Members of the League of Nations.

Article 12, the second paragraph, shall read:

The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall notify the receipt of any such denunciation to all Members of the United Nations and to the non-member States to which the Secretary-General has communicated a copy of the Convention.

Article 13 shall be deleted.

Article 14 shall read:

A special record shall be kept by the Secretary-General of the United Nations, showing which of the Parties have signed, ratified, acceded to or denounced the present Convention. This record shall be open at all times to any of the Members of the United Nations or any non-member State to which the Secretary-General has communicated a copy of the Convention.

It shall be published as often as possible.

In article 15 the International Court of Justice shall be substituted for the Permanent Court of International Justice, and the Statute of the International Court of Justice shall be substituted for the Protocol of Signature of the Permanent Court of International Justice.

In article 16 the Economic and Social Council of the United Nations shall be substituted for the Council of the League of Nations.